SERVICING & STORMWATER MANAGEMENT REPORT
377-381 WINONA AVENUE
Project No.: CCO-23-1238
City File No.:  D07-12-22-0154
Prepared for:
CSV Architects
190 O’Connor Street
Ottawa, Ontario

one parcel of land and does not propose industrial use.
Servicing & Stormwater Management Report
377-381 Winona Avenue CCO-23-1238
3
2.0 BACKROUND STUDIES, STANDARDS, AND REFERENCES
2.1 Background Reports / Reference Information
As-built drawings of existing services, provided by the City of Ottawa Information centre, within the
vicinity of the proposed site were reviewed in order to identify infrastructure available to service
the proposed development.
A topographic survey (23018-22) of the site was completed by AOV and dated August 9th, 2022.
The Site Plan (A100) was prepared by CSV Architects (Site Plan).
2.2 Applicable Guidelines and Standards
City of Ottawa:
 Ottawa Sewer Design Guidelines, City of Ottawa, SDG002, October 2012. (Ottawa Sewer
Guidelines)
 Technical Bulletin ISTB-2014-01 City of Ottawa, February 2014. (ISTB-2014-01)
 Technical Bulletin PIEDTB-2016-01 City of Ottawa, September 2016. (PIEDTB-2016-01)
 Technical Bulletin ISTB-2018-01 City of Ottawa, January 2018. (ISTB-2018-01)
 Technical Bulletin ISTB-2018-04 City of Ottawa, March 2018. (ISTB-2018-04)
 Technical Bulletin ISTB-2019-02 City of Ottawa, February 2019. (ISTB-2019-02)
 Ottawa Design Guidelines – Water Distribution City of Ottawa, July 2010. (Ottawa Water
Guidelines)
 Technical Bulletin ISD-2010-2 City of Ottawa, December 15, 2010. (ISD-2010-2)
 Technical Bulletin ISDTB-2014-02 City of Ottawa, May 2014. (ISDTB-2014-02)
 Technical Bulletin ISTB-2018-02 City of Ottawa, March 2018. (ISTB-2018-02)
 Technical Bulletin ISTB-2021-03 City of Ottawa, August 2021. (ISTB-2021-03)
Ministry of Environment, Conservation and Parks:
 Stormwater Planning and Design Manual, Ministry of the Environment, March 2003. (MECP
Stormwater Design Manual)
 Design Guidelines for Sewage Works, Ministry of the Environment, 2008. (MECP Sewer Design